CHAPTER 13
HOUSE BILL No. 2182

AN AcT concerning the behavioral sciences regulatory board; relating to temporary permits
to practice for out-of-state licensees; amending K.S.A. 65-5812 and 74-5316 and re-
pealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 74-5345.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

New Section 1. (a) Upon written application and board approval, an
individual who is licensed to engage in the independent clinical practice
of professional counseling at the clinical level in another jurisdiction and
who is in good standing in that other jurisdiction may engage in the in-
dependent practice of clinical professional counseling as provided by
K.S.A. 65-5801 et seq., and amendments thereto, in this state for no more
than 15 days per year upon receipt of a temporary permit to practice
issued by the board.

(b)  Any clinical professional counseling services rendered within any
24-hour period shall count as one entire day of clinical professional coun-
seling services.

(c) The temporary permit to practice shall be effective on the date
of approval by the board and shall expire December 31 of that year. Upon
written application and for good cause shown, the board may extend the
temporary permit to practice no more than 15 additional days.

(d) The board may charge a fee of a maximum of $200 for a tem-
porary permit to practice and a fee of a maximum of $200 for an extension
of a temporary permit to practice as established by rules and regulations
of the board.

(e) A person who holds a temporary permit to practice clinical pro-
fessional counseling in this state shall be deemed to have submitted to
the jurisdiction of the board and shall be bound by the statutes and reg-
ulations that govern the practice of clinical professional counseling in this
state.

(f) In accordance with the Kansas administrative procedures act, the
board may issue a cease and desist order or assess a fine of up to $1,000
per day, or both, against a person licensed in another jurisdiction who
engages in the independent practice of clinical professional counseling in
this state without complying with the provisions of this section.

(g) This section shall be part of and supplemental to the professional
counselors licensing act.

New Sec. 2. (a) Upon written application and board approval, an
individual who is licensed to engage in the independent clinical practice
of social work at the clinical level in another jurisdiction and who is in
good standing in that other jurisdiction may engage in the independent
practice of clinical social work as provided by K.S.A. 65-6308, and amend-
ments thereto, in this state for no more than 15 days per year upon receipt
of a temporary permit to practice issued by the board.

(b)  Any clinical social work services rendered within any 24-hour pe-
riod shall count as one entire day of clinical social work services.

(c) The temporary permit to practice shall be effective on the date
of approval by the board and shall expire December 31 of that year. Upon
written application and for good cause shown, the board may extend the
temporary permit to practice no more than 15 additional days.

(d) The board may charge a fee of a maximum of $200 for a tem-
porary permit to practice and a fee of a maximum of $200 for an extension
of a temporary permit to practice as established by rules and regulations
of the board.

(e) A person who holds a temporary permit to practice clinical social
work in this state shall be deemed to have submitted to the jurisdiction
of the board and shall be bound by the statutes and regulations that
govern the practice of clinical social work in this state.

(f) In accordance with the Kansas administrative procedures act, the
board may issue a cease and desist order or assess a fine of up to $1,000
per day, or both, against a person licensed in another jurisdiction who
engages in the independent practice of clinical social work in this state
without complying with the provisions of this section.

(g) This section shall be part of and supplemental to article 63 of
chapter 65 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto.

New Sec. 3. (a) Upon written application and board approval, an



individual who is licensed to engage in the independent clinical practice
of marriage and family therapy at the clinical level in another jurisdiction
and who is in good standing in that other jurisdiction may engage in the
independent practice of clinical marriage and family therapy as provided
by K.S.A. 65-6401 et seq., and amendments thereto, in this state for no
more than 15 days per year upon receipt ofa temporary permit to practice
issued by the board.

(b)  Any clinical marriage and family therapy services rendered within
any 24-hour period shall count as one entire day of clinical marriage and
family therapy services.

(c) The temporary permit to practice shall be effective on the date
of approval by the board and shall expire December 31 of that year. Upon
written application and for good cause shown, the board may extend the
temporary permit to practice no more than 15 additional days.

(d) The board may charge a fee of a maximum of $200 for a tem-
porary permit to practice and a fee of a maximum of $200 for an extension
of a temporary permit to practice as established by rules and regulations
of the board.

(e) A person who holds a temporary permit to practice clinical mar-
riage and family therapy in this state shall be deemed to have submitted
to the jurisdiction of the board and shall be bound by the statutes and
regulations that govern the practice of clinical marriage and family ther-
apy in this state.

(f) In accordance with the Kansas administrative procedures act, the
board may issue a cease and desist order or assess a fine of up to $1,000
per day, or both, against a person licensed in another jurisdiction who
engages in the independent practice of clinical marriage and family ther-
apy in this state without complying with the provisions of this section.

(g) This section shall be part of and supplemental to the marriage
and family therapists licensure act.

New Sec. 4. (a) Upon written application and board approval, an
individual who is licensed to engage in the independent practice of psy-
chology in another jurisdiction and who is in good standing in that other
jurisdiction may engage in the independent practice of psychology as pro-
vided by K.S.A. 74-5301 et seq., and amendments thereto, in this state
for no more than 15 days per year upon receipt of a temporary permit to
practice issued by the board.

(b)  Any psychology services rendered within any 24-hour period shall
count as one entire day of psychology services.

(c) The temporary permit to practice shall be effective on the date
of approval by the board and shall expire December 31 of that year. Upon
written application and for good cause shown, the board may extend the
temporary permit to practice no more than 15 additional days.

(d) The board may charge a fee of a maximum of $200 for a tem-
porary permit to practice and a fee of a maximum of $200 for an extension
of a temporary permit to practice as established by rules and regulations
of the board.

(e) A person who holds a temporary permit to practice psychology in
this state shall be deemed to have submitted to the jurisdiction of the
board and shall be bound by the statutes and regulations that govern the
practice of psychology in this state.

(f) In accordance with the Kansas administrative procedures act, the
board may issue a cease and desist order or assess a fine of up to $1,000
per day, or both, against a person licensed in another jurisdiction who
engages in the independent practice of psychology in this state without
complying with the provisions of this section.

(g) This section shall be part of and supplemental to the licensure of
psychologists act.

New Sec. 5. K.S.A. 74-5361 through 74-5375, and amendments
thereto, shall be known and may be cited as the licensure of masters level
psychologists act.

New Sec. 6. (a) Upon written application and board approval, an
individual who is licensed to engage in the independent clinical practice
of masters level psychology at the clinical level in another jurisdiction and
who is in good standing in that other jurisdiction may engage in the in-
dependent practice of clinical masters level psychology as provided by
K.S.A. 74-5361 et seq., and amendments thereto, in this state for no more
than 15 days per year upon receipt of a temporary permit to practice
issued by the board.



(b)  Any clinical masters level psychology services rendered within any
24-hour period shall count as one entire day of clinical masters level
psychology services.

(c) The temporary permit to practice shall be effective on the date
of approval by the board and shall expire December 31 of that year. Upon
written application and for good cause shown, the board may extend the
temporary permit to practice no more than 15 additional days.

(d) The board may charge a fee of a maximum of $200 for a tem-
porary permit to practice and a fee of a maximum of $200 for an extension
of a temporary permit to practice as established by rules and regulations
of the board.

(e) A person who holds a temporary permit to practice clinical mas-
ters level psychology in this state shall be deemed to have submitted to
the jurisdiction of the board and shall be bound by the statutes and reg-
ulations that govern the practice of clinical masters level psychology in
this state.

(f)  In accordance with the Kansas administrative procedures act, the
board may issue a cease and desist order or assess a fine of up to $1,000
per day, or both, against a person licensed in another jurisdiction who
engages in the independent practice of clinical masters level psychology
in this state without complying with the provisions of this section.

(g) This act shall be part of and supplemental to the licensure of
masters level psychologists act.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 65-5812 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-
5812. Nothing in the professional counselors licensure act shall be con-
strued:

(a) To apply to the activities and services of qualified members of
other professional groups including, but not limited to, attorneys, physi-
cians, psychologists, masters level psychologists, marriage and family ther-
apists, registered nurses or social workers, others performing counseling
not for a fee, or others performing counseling consistent with the laws of
this state, their training and any code of ethics of their professions, in-
cluding school, industrial, financial, vocational, rehabilitation or any sim-
ilar type counselor so long as they do not represent themselves by any
title or description in the manner prescribed in K.S.A. 65-5803 and
amendments thereto;

(b) to apply to the activities, services and use of an official title on the
part of an individual employed as a counselor by any federal, state, county
or municipal agency or public, any private educational institution, so long
as such individuals are performing counseling or counseling-related ac-
tivities within the scope of their employment;

(©) . .
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—fd) to apply to the activities and services of a rabbi, priest, minister
or clergy person of any religious denomination or sect, including a Chris-
tian Science practitioner, or any public or private not-for-profit organi-
zation, corporation or association, including but not limited to camp coun-
selors, crisis center counselors, community hot-line counselors or suicide
hot-line counselors, so long as such activities and services are within the
scope of the performance of such individual’s regular or specialized min-
isterial duties;

te} (d) to authorize a person licensed under such act to diagnose or
treat mental illness or disease except that licensed clinical professional
counselors may diagnose and treat mental disorders in accordance with
this act;

) (e) prohibit the activities of persons licensed or otherwise regu-
lated by the state board of education or otherwise licensed, registered, or
otherwise regulated by the laws of this state and who are performing
services consistent with the laws of this state, their training and any code
of ethics of their profession;

tg) (f) to prohibit the activities of students or interns enrolled in an
approved academic program while engaged in such academic program;

th) (g) in any way to restrict any person from carrying on any of the
aforesaid activities in the free expression or exchange of ideas concerning
the practice of professional counseling, the application of its principles,
the teaching of such subject matter, and the conducting of research on
problems relating to human behavior if such person does not represent



such person or such person’s services in any manner prohibited by such
act;

&) (h) to prohibit the activities of persons performing services pur-
suant to a temporary license issued pursuant to such act;

) (1) to apply to the activities of persons working under the super-
vision of a professional counselor;

&) (j) to prohibit the activities of any weight control consultants or
advisors in recognized, legitimate programs or business environments;

& (k) to prevent qualified persons from doing work within the stan-
dards and ethics of their respective professions and callings provided they
do not hold themselves out to the public by any title or description of
services as being engaged in the practice of professional counseling.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 74-5316 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-
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—+b) Upon application, the board may issue temporary licenses to per-
sons who have met all qualifications for licensure under provisions of the
licensure of psychologists act of the state of Kansas, except passage of the
required examination, pursuant to K.S.A. 74-5310, and amendments
thereto, who must wait for completion of the next examination, who have
paid the required application, examination and temporary license fees and
who have submitted documentation as required by the board, under the
following:

(1) The temporary license shall expire upon receipt and recording of
the temporary licensee’s second examination score by the board if such
temporary licensee fails the examination after two attempts or upon the
date the board issues or denies the temporary licensee a license to prac-
tice psychology if such temporary licensee passes the examination;

(2) such temporary licensee shall take the next license examination
subsequent to the date of issuance of the temporary license unless there
are extenuating circumstances approved by the board;

(3) the board shall adopt rules and regulations prescribing continuing
education requirements for temporary licensees, including, but not lim-
ited to, a requirement that temporary licensees shall complete a minimum
of 25 contact hours of continuing education during the two-year period
of temporary licensure, which shall include a minimum of three hours in
psychology ethics;

(4) o person may work under a temporary license except under the
supervision of a licensed psychologist as prescribed in rules and regula-
tions adopted by the board; and

(5) the fee for such temporary license shall be fixed by rules and
regulations adopted by the board and shall not exceed $200.

te} (b) Upon application, the board may issue temporary licenses not
to exceed two years to persons who have met all qualifications for licen-
sure under provisions of such act, except completion of the postdoctoral
supervised work experience pursuant to subsection (a)(4) of K.S.A. 74-
5310, and amendments thereto, who have paid the required application
and temporary license fees and who have submitted documentation as
required by the board, under the following:

(1) The temporary license shall expire at the end of the two-year
period after issuance or if such temporary licensee is denied a license to
practice psychology;

(2) the temporary license may be renewed for one additional two-
year period after expiration;

(3) temporary licensees shall take the license examination pursuant
to subsection (a)(4) of K.S.A. 74-5310, and amendments thereto, subse-
quent to the date of issuance and prior to expiration of the temporary
license unless there are extenuating circumstances approved by the board;

(4) temporary licensees shall be working toward the completion of
the postdoctoral supervised work experience prescribed in subsection
(a)(4) of K.S.A. 74-5310, and amendments thereto;

(5) the board shall adopt rules and regulations prescribing continuing
education requirements for temporary licensees, including, but not lim-
ited to, a requirement that temporary licensees shall complete a minimum
of 25 contact hours of continuing education during the two-year period
of temporary licensure, which shall include a minimum of three hours in



psychology ethics;

(6) no temporary licensee may work under a temporary license except
under the supervision of a licensed psychologist as prescribed in rules
and regulations adopted by the board; and

(7) the fee for a renewal of the temporary license shall be fixed by
rules and regulations adopted by the board and shall not exceed $200 per
issuance.

{) (¢) A person practicing psychology with a temporary license may
not use the title “licensed psychologist” or the initials “LP” indepen-
dently. The word “licensed” may be used only when preceded by the
word “temporary” such as temporary licensed psychologist, or the initials
“TLP”.

te}(d) This section shall be part of and supplemental to the provisions
of article 53 of chapter 74 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amend-
ments thereto.

) (e) Asusedin this section, “temporary licensee” means any person
practicing psychology with a temporary license pursuant to subsection (b)
or (c) of this section.

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 65-5812, 74-5316 and 74-5345 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved March 16, 2007.



